

GAHC030002712019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/73/2019

Rajani Mohan and 407 Ors
Silgur, Lunglei District

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 4 Ors
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Anil Rinliana Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana for (Addl.AG/GA, Mizoram) R3

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

O R D E R

Date : 03.09.2021

Mr. A.R. Malhotra, learned counsel appears for the petitioners and submits that despite his efforts he has not been able to contact Mr. A.H. Barbhuiya, learned counsel for the respondent No.5. He also submits that the present case is covered by the order passed by this Court on 8.11.2018 in W.P.(C) No.156 of 2017 (*Jogodish & 320 Ors. -Vrs- State of Mizoram & 4 Ors*). However, an appeal has been filed by the National Project Construction Corporation Limited (NPCC) before the Apex Court i.e. SLP (C) No.43460/2019 and the same is at the very initial stage. He therefore, submits that the outcome of the SLP will be awaited.

Mr. A.R. Malhotra, learned counsel has submitted a copy of the Order dated

10.02.2020 passed by the Apex Court in the SLP where notice on the condonation of delay was issued to the respondents.

Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC appearing for the respondent No.4 submits that the respondent No.4 has already filed its affidavit-in-opposition.

In view of the above position, the matter be posted again in the **last week of October, 2021.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant