

GAHC030002712019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/73/2019

Rajani Mohan and 407 Ors
Silgur, Lunglei District

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 4 Ors
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Anil Rinliana Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1-3

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

17.09.2024

Perused the Order dated 22.08.2024 as well as the Order dated 26.08.2024, in which the absence of the counsel representing respondent No. 5 is recorded. Respondent No. 5 is a National Projects Construction Corporation Limited (NPCCL). Today, Mr. Roshan Subedi, learned counsel submits that the respondent No. 5 intends to engage a new counsel and for which, they need to re-construct the case brief. For this purpose, he prays for 2 (two) weeks' time on behalf of respondent

No. 5. On the other hand, Mr. C Lalramzauva, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners expresses urgency in the matter.

Considering the above submission, let the matter be listed again on **27th September, 2024**. Having regard to what has already been observed by this Court on 26.08.2024, the respondent No. 5 is expected to be ready for argument on that day so that an attempt can be made to dispose the case.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant