

GAHC030002712019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/73/2019

Rajani Mohan and 407 Ors
Silgur, Lunglei District

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 4 Ors
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Anil Rinliana Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1-3

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN
ORDER

06.08.2025

Heard Mr. C. Lalramzauva, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. Stephen Lalbuatsaiha, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners. Also Ms. Vanneihsiami, learned Government Advocate appearing the State respondent Nos. 1 to 3, Ms. Zairemsangpuui, learned CGC appearing for respondent No. 4 and Mr. Roshan Subedi, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 5.

By the last order dated 31.07.2025, the direction was made to the parties

concerned to take instructions from their clients as to whether the matter can be settled through mediation.

However, when the matter is taken up today, the learned Senior Counsel submitted that he is not able to get the full instructions on the said subject since there are so many petitioners and that he could not contact all of them and that he prays that some more time may be granted to him to get said instruction.

Mr. Roshan Subedi, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 5. submits that respondent No. 5 is agreeable to refer the matter for mediation.

Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC, however, submits that she also needs some more time to get the proper instruction from the said respondent i.e. respondent No. 4.

Ms. Vanneihsiami, learned Government Advocate appearing for the State respondent Nos. 1 to 3, however, submits that there is no objection from the said respondents to refer the matter for mediation.

The prayer made by the learned Senior Counsel as well as the learned CGC is allowed. Some more time maybe granted to them to get the proper instruction.

List the matter after 2 (two) weeks. By that time it is expected that the parties may give their full instructions.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant